

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ALASKA

FILED
STATE OF ALASKA
COURTS
APR 11 2013 1:47
CLERK APPELLATE COURTS
DY: DEPUTY CLERK

JANET HUDSON, ON BEHALF OF
HERSELF AND ALL OTHERS,

Petitioners,

v.

CITIBANK (SOUTH DAKOTA) NA,
ALASKA LAW OFFICES, INC. and
CLAYTON WALKER ,

Respondents

Supreme Court Case No. S-14740
Trial Court No. 3AN-11-09196 CI

Consolidated with

Supreme Court Case No. S-14826
Trial Court No. 3AN-11-12054 CI

CYNTHIA STEWART, ON BEHALF OF
HERSELF and ALL OTHERS WHO ARE
SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Petitioners,

v.

MIDLAND FUNDING LLC, ALASKA LAW
OFFICES, INC. AND CLAYTON WALKER,

Respondents

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT ANCHORAGE
THE HONORABLE FRANK A. PFIFFNER, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS CITIBANK (SOUTH DAKOTA), N.A.

Filed in the Supreme Court of the
State of Alaska, this 19th day of
April, 2013.

Marilyn May, Clerk
By: [Signature]

[Signature]
Jon S. Dawson (ABA No. 8406022)
Elizabeth P. Hodes (ABA No. 0511108)
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
188 West Northern Lights Blvd. #1100
Anchorage, AK 99503
Tel: (907) 257-5300
Fax: (907) 257-5399

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| I. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND | 1 |
| A. The Instant Action..... | 1 |
| B. The Account & The Binding Arbitration Agreement | 2 |
| C. Citibank's Motion To Compel Arbitration | 6 |
| D. The Petition For Review & Issues Presented For Review | 8 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT & INTRODUCTION | 9 |
| ARGUMENT | 13 |
| I. CITIBANK DID NOT WAIVE ITS RIGHT TO COMPEL ARBITRATION..... | 13 |
| A. Under The FAA, The Arbitrator Should Decide The Issue Of Waiver. | 13 |
| B. The Trial Court's Order Is Not Clearly Erroneous. | 14 |
| 1. Citibank Did Not Waive Its Right To Arbitrate Hudson's UTPA Claims Filed After Completion Of The Collection Action | 15 |
| 2. Hudson Does Meet Her Burden Of Establishing Prejudice | 19 |
| II. PURSUANT TO U.S. SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT AND THE FAA, THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY ENFORCED THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT AS WRITTEN AND COMPELLED ARBITRATION OF HUDSON'S CLAIMS ON AN INDIVIDUAL BASIS. | 21 |
| A. The FAA's Preemption Standard..... | 21 |
| B. The Arbitrator Does Not Have Authority To Issue Non-Party Statewide Injunctive Relief Under The Arbitration Agreement And Any Contrary Contention Is Preempted By The FAA..... | 25 |
| C. Hudson's Vindication Of Rights Argument Fails..... | 31 |
| D. The Type Of Injury Hudson Seeks To Redress Does Not Require The Type Of Injunctive Relief Available Under The UTPA. | 34 |
| III. CONCLUSION | 37 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Ackerberg v. Citicorp USA, Inc.</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, No. C 12-03484 SI, 2012 WL 4932618 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 16, 2012) | 11 |
| <i>Airoulofski v. State</i> , 922 P.2d 889 (Alaska 1996) | 8 |
| <i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995) | 21 |
| <i>Arellano v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , No. C10-5663 WHA, 2011 WL 1842712 (N.D. Cal. May 16, 2011) | 30 |
| <i>Assman v. J.I. Case Credit Corp.</i> , 411 N.W.2d 668 (S.D. 1987) | 20 |
| <i>AT&T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (Apr. 27, 2011) | passim |
| <i>AT&T Tech., Inc. v. Comm'n Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986) | 2, 10, 20 |
| <i>ATSA of Cal., Inc. v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 702 F.2d 172 (9th Cir. 1983) | 13, 14, 19 |
| <i>Barker v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , No. A:03CA-130JN, slip op. 2003 WL 25943008 (W.D. Tex. May 30, 2003) | 11 |
| <i>Blood v. Kenneth A. Murray Ins., Inc.</i> , 151 P.3d 428 (Alaska 2006) | 13 |
| <i>Blood v. Kenneth Murray Ins., Inc.</i> , 68 P.3d 1251 (Alaska 2003) | 8, 9, 18 |
| <i>Cabinetree of Wisconsin v. Kraftmaid Cabinetry</i> , 50 F.3d 388 (7th Cir. 1995) | 16 |
| <i>Cayanan v. Citi Holdings, Inc.</i> , --- F.Supp.2d ---, 2013 WL 784662 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 1, 2013) | 11 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Citibank USA v. Howard</i> , No. 4:02CV64LN, slip op., 2002 WL 34573997 (S.D. Miss. Aug. 30, 2002)..... | 11 |
| <i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012)..... | 23, 31, 32 |
| <i>Coneff v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 673 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2012)..... | 30, 32, 33 |
| <i>Conroy v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 2011 WL 10503532 (C.D. Cal. Jul. 22, 2011) | 11, 26, 29 |
| <i>Coppock v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 1192632 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 22, 2013)..... | 11 |
| <i>Creative Telecomm., Inc. v. Breeden</i> , 120 F. Supp. 2d 1225 (D. Haw. 1999)..... | 14, 18 |
| <i>Credit Collection Services, Inc. v. Pesicka</i> , 2006 SD 81, 721 N.W.2d 474 (S.D. 2006)..... | 20 |
| <i>Crewe v. Rich Dad Educ., LLC</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 60 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) | 33 |
| <i>Cruz v. Cingular Wireless, LLC</i> , 648 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir. 2011) | 26 |
| <i>Daugherty v. Experian Info. Solns., Inc.</i> , 847 F. Supp. 2d 1189 (N.D. Cal. 2012)..... | 11 |
| <i>Dean Witter Reynolds v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985) | 23 |
| <i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 36 Cal. 4th 148 (2005)..... | 24, 25 |
| <i>Dumanis v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , No. 07-cv-6070 (CJS), 2007 WL 3253975 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2007) | 12\ |
| <u><i>Egerton v. Citibank, N.A.</i></u> , CVO36907DSF (PLAX), 2004 WL 1057739 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 18, 2004)..... | 11 |
| <i>Eaves-Leonos v. Assurant, Inc.</i> , 3:07-CV-18-S, 2008 WL 80173 (W.D. Ky. Jan. 8, 2008) | 12 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002) | 23 |
| <i>Fun Products Distributors, Inc. v. Martens</i> , 559 P.2d 1054 (Alaska 1977) | 9 |
| <i>Getz Recycling, Inc. v. Watts</i> , 71 S.W.3d 224 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002) | 16 |
| <i>Gibson v. Nye Frontier Ford, Inc.</i> , 205 P.3d 1091 (Alaska 2009) | 33 |
| <i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) | 22, 31 |
| <i>Golba, et al. v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , No. SACV 11-01003 | 11 |
| <i>Guerrero v. Equifax Credit Info. Servs., Inc., et al.</i> , 2012 WL 7683512 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 24, 2012) | 11 |
| <i>Gutor Int'l AG v. Raymond Packer Co.</i> , 493 F.2d 938 (1st Cir. 1974) | 16 |
| <i>Hershler v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , No. 2:08-cv-06363-R-JWJ, slip op. (C.D. Cal. Dec. 19, 2008) | 11 |
| <i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002) | 13, 23 |
| <i>Ingram v. Citicorp Credit Servs., Inc. (USA)</i> , No. 05-2095 B/An, 2005 WL 6518077 (W.D. Tenn. July 11, 2005) | 11 |
| <i>Italian Colors Rest. v. Am. Express Travel Related Servs. Co. (In re Am. Express Merchants' Litig.)</i> , 667 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2012) | 32, 33 |
| <i>Kaltwasser v. Concepcion LLC</i> , 812 F. Supp. 2d 1042 (N.D. Cal. 2011) | 30 |
| <i>Kelly v. Golden</i> , 352 F.3d 344 (8th Cir. 2003) | 16 |
| <i>Kilgore v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 673 F.3d 947, 963 (9th Cir. 2012), 697 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. Sept. 21, 2012) | 34 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Kilgore v. KeyBank, Nat'l Ass'n,</i> Nos. 09-16703, 10-15934, 2013 WL 1458876 (9th Cir. April 11, 2013) | 34, 35, 36 |
| <i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi,</i> 132 S. Ct. 23 (2011) (per curiam)..... | 21 |
| <i>La. Stadium & Exposition Dist. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc.,</i> 626 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2010) | 15, 19 |
| <i>Laster v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,</i> No. 05CV1167 DMS (AJB), 2008 WL 5216255 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 11, 2008)..... | 28 |
| <i>Letizia v. Prudential Bache Sec., Inc.,</i> 802 F.2d 1185 (9th Cir. 1986) | 9, 14 |
| <i>Lewallen v. Green Tree Servicing, L.L.C.,</i> 487 F.3d 1085 (8th Cir. 2007) | 15 |
| <i>Lexington Marketing Group, Inc. v. Goldbelt Eagle, LLC,</i> 157 P.3d 470 (Alaska 2007) | 9 |
| <i>Lowman v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.,</i> CV-05 -8097 RGK, 2006 WL 6108680 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 24, 2006)..... | 11 |
| <i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown,</i> 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012)..... | 23, 24, 27 |
| <i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.,</i> 514 U.S. 52 (1995) | 27 |
| <i>McKenzie Check Advance of Florida, LLC v. Betts,</i> No. SC11-514, 2013 WL 1457843 (Fla. April 11, 2013) | 33 |
| <i>Meyer v. T-Mobile USA Inc.,</i> 836 F. Supp. 2d 994 (N.D. Cal. 2011)..... | 30 |
| <i>Midwest Window v. Amcor Industries, Inc.,</i> 630 F.2d 535 (7th Cir. 1980) | 17, 19 |
| <i>Miguel v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,</i> No. CV 12-3308 PSG, 2013 WL 452418 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 2, 2013) | 11, 28, 35 |
| <i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,</i> 473 U.S. 614 (1985) | 31 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Nelsen v. Legacy Partners Residential, Inc.</i> , 207 Cal. App. 4th 1115 (2012), rev. denied | 33 |
| <i>Nelson v. Concepcion LLC</i> , No. C10-4802 TEH, 2011 WL 3651153 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 18, 2011) | 30 |
| <i>Otis Hous. Ass'n v. Ha</i> , 201 P.3d 309 (Wash. 2009) | 16 |
| <i>Owens & Minor Med., Inc. v. Innovative Mktg. & Distrib. Servs., Inc.</i> , 711 So. 2d 176 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1998)..... | 16 |
| <i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987) | 23, 27 |
| <i>PPG Industries, Inc. v. Webster Auto Parts Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 1997) | 16, 19 |
| <i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008) | 21, 27 |
| <i>Republic of Ecuador v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 638 F.3d 384 (2nd Cir. 2011) | 13 |
| <i>Robertson v. Am. Mech., Inc.</i> , 54 P.3d 777 (Alaska 2002) | 17 |
| <i>Schonfeldt v. Blue Cross of Cal.</i> , Case No. B142085, 2002 Cal. App. | 16 |
| <i>Sesto v. Nat'l Fin. Sys., Inc.</i> , Case No. 04 C 7768, 2005 WL 6519430 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 25, 2005) | 11 |
| <i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987) | 22 |
| <i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984) | 27 |
| <i>Sovak v. Chugai Pharm. Co.</i> , 280 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 2002) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010)..... | 18, 22, 23, 29 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Taylor v. Citibank USA, N.A.</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 1333 (M.D. Ala. 2003)..... | 11 |
| <i>Tractenberg v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A. 10-3092, 2011 WL 6747429 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 22, 2011) | 11 |
| <i>United Computer Sys., Inc. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 298 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 2002) | 14 |
| <i>Yaqub v. Experian Info. Solns., Inc., et al.</i> , No. CV11-2190-VBF, slip op. (C.D. Cal. Jun. 10, 2011) | 11 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--------------------------------------|----|
| Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17204 | 28 |
| Cal. Civ. Code § 1751 | 28 |
| Cal. Civ. Code § 1781 | 28 |
| 9 U.S.C. § 2 | 23 |

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS RELIED ON

FEDERAL STATUTES:

Federal Arbitration Act

9 U.S.C. § 2 – Validity, irrevocability, and enforcement of agreements to arbitrate
